
 
 

 

Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144 
Legal Services 0151 296 4122, Democratic Services: 0151 296 4112 

 

 

To: All Members of the Policy and Resources Committee 
(and any other Members who may wish to attend) 
 
 
 
The Protocol and Procedure for visitors attending meetings 
of Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority can be found by 
clicking here or on the Authority’s website: 
http://www.merseyfire.gov.uk     -   About Us > Fire Authority. 

J. Henshaw 
LLB (Hons) 
Clerk to the Authority 
 
 
Tel: 0151 296 4000 
Extn: 4113 Kelly Kellaway 

  
  
 
Your ref:  Our ref   HP/NP Date: 7 December 2016 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 

 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the POLICY AND RESOURCES 

COMMITTEE to be held at 1.00 pm on THURSDAY, 15TH DECEMBER, 2016 in the 

Liverpool Suite at Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, 

Bootle. 

 

Yours faithfully, 

 
 
 

Clerk to the Authority 
 
 
Encl. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 
 



 

3 

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

15 DECEMBER 2016 
 

AGENDA 
 

Members 

 

Les Byrom (Chair) 
Joe De'Asha, St Helens 
Veronica McNeill, Knowsley Council 
Barbara Murray 
Lesley Rennie 
James Roberts 
Jean Stapleton 
Sharon Sullivan 
 

 
 
 

1. Preliminary Matters  

 Members are requested to consider the identification of: 
 

a) declarations of interest by individual Members in relation to any item 
of business on the Agenda 

 
b) any additional items of business which the Chair has determined 

should be considered as matters of urgency; and 
 

c) items of business which may require the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the 
disclosure of exempt information. 

 
 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 7 - 12) 

 The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee, 
held on 28th July 2016 are submitted for approval as a correct record and for 
signature by the Chair. 

 

3. Annual Audit Letter - 2015-16 (Pages 13 - 28) 

 To consider the Annual Audit Letter produced by the Authority’s External 
Auditors – Grant Thornton, concerning the key findings arising from the 
work carried out at Merseyside Fire & Rescue Authority for the year ended 
31st March 2016.  
 
This report will be presented by a representative of the Authority’s 
External Auditors – Grant Thornton.  
 



 

4 

 

4. FINANCIAL REVIEW 2016/17 - APRIL TO SEPTEMBER (Pages 29 - 56) 

 To consider Report CFO/086/16 of the Treasurer, concerning a review of 
the financial position, revenue and capital, for the Authority for 2016/17. 
The Authority receives regular comprehensive financial reviews during the 
year, which provide a full health check on the Authority’s finances. This 
report covers the first six months of the year (April – September 2016).  
 
 

5. STATEMENT OF ASSURANCE 2015-16 (Pages 57 - 80) 

 To consider Report CFO/084/16 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning the Authority’s Statement of Assurance 2015/16 for publication 
on the Authority’s website.  
 
 

6. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ACTION PLAN 2013-17 YEAR 4 ACTIONS 
6 MONTH UPDATE (Pages 81 - 132) 

 To consider Report CFO/083/16 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning an update on the agreed Equality and Diversity Actions for 
year 4 (2016/17), together with an update on progress against the actions 
for Quarter 1 and Quarter 2; and an update on the progress against the 
Equality Objectives for 2016/17 as at Quarter 2.  
 
 

7. MFRA Partnership with LFC Foundation (Pages 133 - 146) 

 (Please enter Reference 1) 

 To consider Report CFO/082/16 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning continuation of the partnership between MFRA and the LFC 
Foundation.  
 
 

8. Outcome of a 1st Tier Tribunal Hearing: Freedom of Information and 
Costs (Pages 147 - 164) 

 To consider Report CFO/085/16 of the Monitoring Officer, concerning the 
outcome of a recent Hearing of the 1st Tier Tribunal.  
 
 

9. Provision of B type pumping appliances (Pages 165 - 168) 

 To consider Report CFO/089/16 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning the 
procurement of four replacement fire appliances, with an option to 
purchase a further six appliances. This approach is consistent with our 
current asset refresh strategy.  
 
 



 

5 

10. Microsoft Enterprise Agreement (EA) renewal 2017 (Pages 169 - 174) 

 To consider Report CFO/088/16 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning renewal of the Authority’s Microsoft Enterprise Agreement.  
 
 
Although this report does not contain EXEMPT information, the 
Verbal Update to be provided in support of this item, will contain 
EXEMPT information by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
Therefore, this item will require the exclusion of press and public 
during consideration thereof.  
 
 

11. Proposed Prescot Fire Station - Update (Pages 175 - 182) 

 To consider Report CFO/087/16 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning the developments and progress made at the site of the 
proposed Fire and Rescue and Police Station, Prescot. The report covers 
a period of six months.  
 
This report contains EXEMPT information by virtue of Paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
 

 
 

----------------------------------- 
If any Members have queries, comments or require additional information relating to any 

item on the agenda please contact Committee Services and we will endeavour to provide the 

information you require for the meeting. Of course this does not affect the right of any 

Member to raise questions in the meeting itself but it may assist Members in their 

consideration of an item if additional information is available. 

 
Refreshments 

 

Any Members attending on Authority business straight from work or for long periods of time, 

and require a sandwich, please contact Democratic Services, prior to your arrival, for 

arrangements to be made. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

28 JULY 2016 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Cllr Leslie T. Byrom CBE (Chair) Councillors Lesley Rennie, 

James Roberts, Jean Stapleton, Sharon Sullivan, 
Peter Brennan, Dave Hanratty and Chris Meaden 

  
Also Present: Linda Maloney 
  
 Apologies of absence were received from:  

Joe De'Asha, Veronica McNeill and Barbara Murray 
 

9. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENT  
 
Prior to the start of the meeting, information regarding general housekeeping 
was provided by the Chair to all in attendance.  
 
The Chair confirmed that proceedings of the meeting would not be filmed on this 
occasion and opened the meeting.  
  
 

1. Preliminary Matters  
 
Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent 
additional items, and any business that may require the exclusion of the press 
and public.  
 

 
Resolved that: 
 

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda 

 
b) no additional items of business to be considered as matters of urgency 

were determined by the Chair; and 
 

c) The following item of business contained EXEMPT information: 
 

• Item 3 – Part 2 EXEMPT Minutes of the previous meeting 24th March 
2016.  

 
However, as Members confirmed that this item did not require 
discussion, it was not necessary to exclude members of the press and 
public during consideration thereof.   

  
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 7



2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee, 
held on 24th March 2016 were approved as a correct record and signed 
accordingly by the Chair. 
 
 
 

3. Part 2 EXEMPT Minutes  
 
The Part 2 EXEMPT minutes of the previous meeting of the Policy and 
Resources Committee, held on 24th March 2016 were approved as a correct 
record and signed accordingly by the Chair. 
 
 
 

4. Grant Thornton - Audit Findings 2015-16  
 
Michael Thomas representing the Authority’s External Auditors – Grant 
Thornton, presented the Audit Findings report for 2015/16.  
 
He informed Members that the report for last year was presented in September, 
however as the process for reporting is due to be brought forward, it was 
decided to bring this report earlier in preparation. He thanked the Finance Team 
for their work in ensuring this occurred.  
 
Members were advised that Grant Thornton had, that morning, received a query 
on the Authority’s Statement of Accounts from a member of the public, which 
will need to be dealt with. However, Grant Thornton are confident that the matter 
can be resolved soon and the accounts be signed.  
 
Members were then provided with an overview of the Audit Findings for 
2015/16, including an explanation on the statutory basis of the audit and the 
responsibilities of Grant Thornton; and areas currently being finalised.  
 
The overview outlined the key findings within the report and explained that the 
accounts have been produced to a good standard with no significant 
amendments required.  
 
In terms of value for money, the report highlights that the Authority are 
experiencing a period of significant change and financial challenge, however the 
arrangements in place to meet this challenge are sufficient.  
 
Furthermore, in terms of material, significant and other risks, and estimates and 
judgements, no issues where identified.  
 
Questions were raised regarding the format of the report and whether future 
reports could be produced in a more accessible format; and around how the 
anomalies identified occurred.  
 

Page 8



A full explanation was provided regarding the anomalies; and Members were 
informed that the format would be considered for future reports. 
[...]
APRIL TO SEPTEMBER 

 

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A1:  
 
APPENDIX A2: 
 
APPENDIX A3: 
 
APPENDIX A4: 
APPENDIX B: 
APPENDIX C: 
 
 

REVENUE BUDGET MOVEMENTS 
SUMMARY 
FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE 
REVENUE BUDGET MOVEMENTS 
SUMMARY  
AUTHORITY REVENUE BUDGET 
MOVEMENTS SUMMARY  
MOVEMENTS ON RESERVES 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2016/17 
APPROVED AUTHORITY CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME 2016/17 – 2020/21 
 

 
 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To review the financial position, revenue and capital, for the Authority for 2016/17.  

The Authority receives regular comprehensive financial reviews during the year which 
provide a full health check on the Authority’s finances. This report covers the first 6 
months of the year (April – September 2016). 

 

Recommendation 

 

2. That Members;  

• Note the potential £0.550m favourable revenue position identified within this 
report, 

• Approve the utilisation of the £0.550m favourable revenue position to increase 
the firefighter recruitment reserve in light of the expected firefighter retirement 
profile and the need to recruit trainees before the establishment falls below the 
approved staffing level, and 

• Instruct the Treasurer to continue to work with budget managers to maximise 
savings in 2016/17. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 29



Executive Summary 
 

   

Revenue: 
The Authority has a detailed medium-term financial plan.  The key elements of 
this are :- 
- To control Council Tax 
- To continue with its modernisation programme and deliver the Authority’s 

mission of achieving Safer Stronger Communities – Safe Effective 
Firefighters  

- To deliver the required savings through efficiencies of which most are 
employee related whilst minimising the impact of the cuts. 

 
The Authority is on target to deliver the approved 2016/17 budget savings and 
is progressing well with the required structural changes in its workforce in 
order to maintain the required savings on a permanent basis. The Authority 
has a strategy of maximising savings and delivering its savings plan as early 
as possible in order to increase reserves as a hedge against future financial 
challenges. Overall this report has identified that in cash terms the Authority is 
£0.550m ahead of its saving plan target. Members are asked to approve 
utilising this saving to fund an increase in the firefighter recruitment reserve in 
light of the expected firefighter retirement profile and the need to recruit 
trainees before the establishment falls below the approved staffing level. The 
Treasurer is continuing to work with budget holders to maximise savings in 
2016/17.  
  
The total budget requirement remains at the original budget level of 
£61.507m. Appendix A1 – A4 outline in detail all the revenue budget and 
reserve movements between April and September 2016.   
 
Capital: 
The capital programme planned spend has increased by £0.985m, of which 
£0.600m relates to the Authority procuring National Resilience Assets on 
behalf of the Home Office funded by a grant and £0.382m relates to an 
increase in the new Prescot fire station scheme costs. Overall the changes 
have resulted in no movement to the level of required borrowing within the 
programme. The revised Capital Programme is outlined in Appendix B and C. 
 
Reserves & Balances: 
The general balance remains unchanged at £2.000m. All movements in 
earmarked reserves are outlined in Appendix A4.  
 
Treasury  Management: 
In August 2016 the Bank of England cut the base rate to 0.25%. Short-term 
interest rates are expected to remain at 0.25% until the end of the year. No 
new long term borrowing has been arranged and the Authority has continued 
its policy of reducing investments and only taking short term borrowing to 
cover cash flow requirements.  
 
Financial Processes: 
Performance in Financial processes remains strong.  

 

Page 30



 
 

Introduction and Background 

 
3. The purpose of this report is to enable the Authority to monitor its income and 

expenditure levels against 
[...]
Food and Rural Affairs 

DIM  Detection, Identification and Monitoring 

FBU  Fire Brigades Union 

FOA  Fire Officers Association 

FRA  Fire and Rescue Authority 

HVP  High Volume Pump 

INSARAG International Search and Rescue Advisory Group 

IOSH  Institute of Occupational Safety and Health 

IRMP  Integrated Risk Management Plan 

MACC  Mobilising and Communication Centre  

MDD  Mass Decontamination Disrobe 

MFRA  Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority 

NEBOSH National Examination Board of Safety 

PSIAS  Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

SMA  Subject Matter Adviser 

SOLACE Society of Local Authority Chief Executives 

UKISAR  UK International Search and Rescue Team 

USAR  Urban Search and Rescue 

Page 80



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

MEETING OF THE: POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

DATE: 15 DECEMBER 2016 REPORT NO: CFO/083/16 

PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

DEPUTY CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER: 

DEB APPLETON  
 

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

WENDY 
KENYON 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

 

TITLE OF REPORT: EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ACTION PLAN 2013-17 YEAR 4 
ACTIONS 6 MONTH UPDATE 

 

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A:  
 
 
 
APPENDIX B: 

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ACTION 
PLAN YEAR 4 AND PROGRESS 
UPDATE AS AT QUARTER 2  
 
EQUALITY OBJECTIVES 2016/17, 
PROGRESS UPDATE AS AT 
QUARTER 2 

 
 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. The purpose of the report is to provide Members with : 

 
a. An update on the agreed Equality and Diversity actions for Year 4 

(2016/17) together with an  update on  progress against the actions for  
quarter 1 and 2 and; 
   

b. An update on the progress against the Equality Objectives for 2016/17 as 
at quarter 2. 

 
 

Recommendation 

 

2. That Members note the content of the Equality and Diversity Progress report and 
Equality Objectives and provide feedback on the amount of progress made.  
 

Introduction and Background 

 
3. The E&D Action Plan was first introduced in April 2013 to help MFRA progress 

its long term Equality and Div
[...]
d the LFC Foundations “Kicks” 

programme on an ad hoc basis at 2 locations in Merseyside (Toxteth Fire Fit 
HUB and Birkenhead). The primary aim of the project is to engage with young 
people aged from 8 to 20 years through football with a number of associated 
outcomes.  

 
4. During July 2016, the LFC Foundation contacted MFRA to seek support for a 

new bid (to the Premier League) and to formalise partnership arrangements 
with MFRA for the continued delivery of the “Kicks” programme for a further 3 
years (2016 to 2019), initially at 3 locations and moving to 5 locations during 
the lifetime of the programme; all of which are historical Anti-Social Behaviour 
Hot Spots for MFRA (small nuisance fires and violence at work towards 
operational and other staff).  

 
5. This new programme will see the continued delivery at Toxteth and Birkenhead, 

a 3rd programme in Belle Vale, a 4th in Croxteth and a 5th in St Helens (TBC). It 
should be noted that there is alternative football provision provided by Everton 
in the Community (EITC) and the areas chosen ensure both programmes do 
not compromise the delivery of the other.  

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 133



6. A number of strategic meetings have taken place with Officers from Community 
Risk Management and the LFC Foundation to agree the terms of reference and 
a formal Partnership Agreement has been put in place which includes: 

 

• MFRA will be the primary partner to LFC Foundation – all literature will be co-
branded.  

 

• MFRA will utilise the Fire Fit logo; this also complements the internal 
relationship that focusses on workforce health.  
 

• It has been agreed by LFC Foundation that the Group Manager for 
Community Risk Management will be co-opted onto the Operational Board to 
provide scrutiny and oversight of project and report on MFRA objectives.  
 

• MFRA will support Board Meetings to ensure the successful delivery of the 
project.  
 

• MFRA will work with the LFC Foundation to ensure the Busi
[...]
AGER 
SHARON MATTHEWS – HEAD OF PROCUREMENT 

TITLE OF REPORT: PROVISION OF B TYPE PUMPING APPLIANCES 

 

APPENDICES:   

 
 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To request Members agree to the procurement of four replacement fire appliances 

with an option to purchase a further six appliances. This approach is consistent 
with our current assets refresh strategy. 

 

Recommendation 

 

2. That Members approve the award of contract for B Type pumping appliances to 
W.H. Bence.  
 

Introduction and Background 

 
3. The Authority fleet currently comprises of 51 heavy pumping appliances over 

18 tonnes. The Authority operates a policy of rolling replacement of vehicles 
that have been operational for 10 years.  
 

4. Over the past fifteen years, the Authority has largely standardised the chassis 
and key components of the vehicles that they operate in order to reduce the 
levels of replacement parts held by their workshop and improve efficiency in 
maintenance and operator training.  
 

5. At present 46 of the pumping appliances operated by the Authority are built 
onto Scania chassis and have the same or similar key components. 
 

6. A procurement exercise has been carried out in respect of the vehicles that are 
scheduled for replacement over the next three years. 
 

7. A review of the procurement options identified a number of framework 
agreements which the Authority could utilise. The framework identified as being 
most suitable was the Fleet Options framework let by Derbyshire Fire and 
Rescue Service for use in the sector. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 165



 
8. A specification for new appliances was prepared by Transport and Equipment 

Maintenance Department for two types vehicle, one with a standard capacity 
pump and one with a high capacity pump which will be used in conjunction with 
appliances fitted with hydraulic platforms. The new specification contained 
options for a digital pump control system. 

 
9. The specification along with instructions to supplier
[...]
017 

 

 
 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To request that Members approve the renewal of the Authority’s Microsoft 

Enterprise Agreement. 
 

Recommendation 

 

2. That Members approve the renewal of the Microsoft Enterprise Agreement (EA)  
for a three year contract term, taking advantage of Early Commit pricing. 
 

3. Approve the increase in the capital programme of £123k. 
 

4. Member note that the ‘Early’ Commit’ with Microsoft delivers circa £105k discount 
over the life of the contract. 

 
 

 

Introduction and Background 

 
Microsoft EA Renewal  
 
5. To continue to use the latest versions of Microsoft products such as Window 

Server, Windows 10 and Office, Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority (MFRA) 
will need to renew its Microsoft Enterprise Agreement (EA) which expiries 31st 
March 2017.  
 

6. The existing Microsoft Enterprise Agreement (EA) will expire in March 
2016/2017 and in 2017/2018 MFRA will be required to move to the new 
Microsoft Cloud Transformation Agreement (CTA). 

  

Agenda Item 10

Page 169



7. The Microsoft CTA was effective from 1st May 2015, and is a non-binding 
Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with the Crown. 

 
8. As Microsoft continues to adopt pricing and licensing models to incentivise 

adoption of cloud based subscription services, Microsoft have agreed a ‘cloud-
first’ offer with the Crown Commercial Service (CCS) on behalf of Public Sector 
organisations in the UK. 
 

9. The cloud first offer is called the Microsoft Cloud Transformation Agreement 
(CTA).  

 
10. Working with SBL, the Authority’s incumbent Microsoft Licence Solutions 

Partner (LSP) four renewal options  were identified : 
 

a. Option One - Renew Like for Like (per Device) 
b. Option Two - Move to Subscription (per Device) 
c. Option Three- Move to Subscription (per User) 
d. Option Four - Move to Subscription SPE E3 Offer (per User) 

 
11. The recommended Option is Option Four which is an annual Microsoft 

Enterprise subscription for a contra
[...]
ng 

MFRS Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service 

TFS Team Foundation Server 

UWP Universal Windows Platform 
   
 
 

Page 173



Page 174

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

Page 175

This report is Restricted



Page 182

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Annual Audit Letter - 2015-16
	4 FINANCIAL REVIEW 2016/17 - APRIL TO SEPTEMBER
	Appendix A: REVENUE BUDGET MOVEMENTS
	Appendix B: CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2016/17
	Appendix C: APPROVED AUTHORITY CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2016/17 - 2020/21

	5 STATEMENT OF ASSURANCE 2015-16
	Appendix 1: STATEMENT OF ASSURANCE 2015-16

	6 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ACTION PLAN 2013-17 YEAR 4 ACTIONS 6 MONTH UPDATE
	Appendix 1: EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ACTION PLAN YEAR 4 AND PROGRESS UPDATE AS AT QUARTER 2
	Appendix 2: EQUALITY OBJECTIVES 2016/17,

	7 MFRA Partnership with LFC Foundation
	Partnership agreement

	8 Outcome of a 1st Tier Tribunal Hearing: Freedom of Information and Costs
	Appendix 1: Outcome of a 1st Tier Tribunal Hearing: Freedom of Information and Costs
	Appendix 2: Outcome of a 1st Tier Tribunal Hearing: Freedom of Information and Costs

	9 Provision of B type pumping appliances
	10 Microsoft Enterprise Agreement (EA) renewal 2017
	11 Proposed Prescot Fire Station - Update



Minutes of the meeting


MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

15 DECEMBER 2016 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Cllr Leslie T. Byrom CBE (Chair) Councillors Joe De'Asha, 

Barbara Murray, Lesley Rennie, James Roberts, 
Jean Stapleton and Sharon Sullivan 

  
Also Present: Peter Brennan, Dave Hanratty, Linda Maloney and 

Chris Meaden 
  
 Apologies of absence were received from:  

Veronica McNeill 
 

1. Preliminary Matters  
 
Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent 
additional items, and any business that may require the exclusion of the press 
and public.  
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda 

 
b) no additional items of business to be considered as matters of urgency 

were determined by the Chair; and 
 

c) The following items required the exclusion of the press and public, due to 
the possible disclosure of EXEMPT information:  

 
• Agenda Item 10 – “Microsoft Enterprise Agreement (EA) Renewal 

2017” 
Although the report does not contain EXEMPT information, the verbal 
update provided in support of this item did contain EXEMPT information by 
virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972; and therefore required the exclusion of press and public during 
consideration thereof.  

 
• Agenda Item 11 – “Proposed Prescot Fire Station – Update” 

This report contained EXEMPT information by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  

 
 
 
 

 
 



2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee, 
held on 28th July 2016, were approved as a correct record and signed 
accordingly by the Chair. 
 
 

3. Annual Audit Letter - 2015-16  
 
Members considered the Annual Audit Letter 2015/16 produced by the 
Authority’s External Auditors – Grant Thornton, which summarises the key 
findings arising from the work carried out during 2015/16.  
 
The Treasurer provided an overview of the report, confirming that Grant 
Thornton gave an unqualified opinion of the Authority’s financial statements; 
and have certified MFRA’s accounts.  
 
Members resolved that: 
 
The content of the report be noted.  
  
 

4. FINANCIAL REVIEW 2016/17 - APRIL TO SEPTEMBER  
 
Members considered Report CFO/086/16 of the Treasurer, concerning a review 
of the financial position, revenue and capital, for the Authority for 2016/17. The 
Authority receives regular comprehensive financial reviews during the year 
which provide a full health check on the Authority’s finances. This report covers 
the first six months of the year (April to September 2016).  

 

Members were provided with an overview of the report, which highlighted the 
revenue budget movements and confirmed that the Authority is on track to 
achieve the required budget savings. 
 
Members were informed of a small underspend identified, which it is 
recommended be used to increase the Firefighter recruitment reserve.  

 
Amendments to the capital programme were highlighted, along with treasury 
management activities.  

 
Members were advised that there had been no new long term borrowing during 
the period; and the internal audit plan remains on track. 

 
Members Resolved that: 

 
a) The potential £0.550m favourable revenue position identified within the 

report, be noted.  
 

b) Utilisation of the £0.550m favourable revenue position to increase the 
Firefighter recruitment reserve, in light of the expected Firefighter 



retirement profile and need to recruit trainees before the establishment 
falls below the approved staffing level, be approved. 

 
c) The Treasurer be instructed to continue to work with budget managers to 

maximise savings in 2016/17. 
 
 

5. STATEMENT OF ASSURANCE 2015-16  
 
Members considered Report CFO/084/16 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning publication of the Authority’s Statement of Assurance 2015/16 on 
the Authority website. 
 
Members were informed that the Authority are required to provide assurance to 
Government on their operational, finance and governance arrangements, which 
is discharged through the annual Statement of Assurance.  
 
Members were advised that the foreword to the document sets out the financial 
context within which the Authority is operating, to act as a sense check to 
readers.  
 
Members Resolved that: 
 
The Authority’s draft Statement of Assurance 2015-16, be approved for 
publication on the Authority website.  
  
 

6. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ACTION PLAN 2013-17 YEAR 4 ACTIONS 6 
MONTH UPDATE  
 
Members considered Report CFO/083/16 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning an update on the agreed Equality and Diversity actions for Year 4 
(2016/17) together with an update on progress against actions for Quarter 1 and 
2; and an update on the progress against the Equality Objectives for 2016/17 as 
at Quarter 2. 
 
Members commented on the inclusivity of the Prince’s Trust programme; and 
conveyed their thanks to staff for the report. 
 
Members Resolved that: 
 
The content of the Equality and Diversity Progress report and Equality 
Objectives, be noted.  
  
 

7. MFRA Partnership with LFC Foundation  
 
Members considered Report CFO/082/16 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning continuation of the partnership between MFRA and the LFC 
Foundation.  
 



Members were provided with an overview of the report, which provided 
background information to the partnership, which has seen the LFC Foundation 
“Kicks” Programme delivered in two locations across Merseyside – at the 
Toxteth Fire Fit Hub and in Birkenhead.  
 
Members were informed that the LFC Foundation requested support from 
MFRA for a new bid to the Premier League and to formalise partnership 
arrangements to continue the delivery of the programme for a further three 
years – initially at three locations, moving to five during the lifetime of the 
programme. Delivery will continue in Toxteth and Birkenhead, with a third 
programme delivered at Belle Vale, followed by programmes at Croxteth and St. 
Helens.  
 
Members were advised that it has been agreed by the LFC Foundation that the 
Group Manager for Community Risk Management be co-opted onto the 
Operational Board. 
 
The LFC Foundation have secured £80k to deliver the programme over the next 
three years. They also applied for a discretionary fund of £30k subject to match 
funding by MFRA. Therefore, the total budget for the programme will be £140k, 
with MFRA’s contribution being £30k, which will be met from the Olympic 
Legacy Reserve.  
 
Martin Tolbert – Head of Operational Delivery for the LFC Foundation was in 
attendance; and was invited to say a few words.  
 
Members commented that the Foundation are very well thought of within the 
community; and they are happy for the Authority to be involved with the 
programme.  
 
Members Resolved that: 
 

a) The content of the report be noted.  
 

b) The partnership with the LFC Foundation be approved.  
  
 

8. Outcome of a 1st Tier Tribunal Hearing: Freedom of Information and Costs  
 
Members considered Report CFO/085/16 of the Monitoring Officer, concerning 
the outcome of a recent Hearing in the 1st Tier Tribunal.  
 
Members were provided with an overview of the report, which highlighted the 
background to the Hearing.  
 
They were informed that the information requested was originally refused, 
however it was later found to have been published in a later Financial update. 
  
The information was therefore provided along with an apology, however 
unfortunately, the matter still proceeded to Tribunal. As a result, Officers applied 
for; and were awarded costs of £500.  



 
Members were informed that it is unusual to be awarded costs at Tribunal, 
however as can be seen in the attached appendix, there was concerns 
expressed regarding the use of public money.  
 
Members Resolved that: 
 
The outcome of a recent Hearing in the 1st Tier Tribunal, be noted.  
 
 
 

9. Provision of B type pumping appliances  
 
Members considered Report CFO/089/16 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning 
the procurement of four replacement fire appliances with an option to purchase 
a further six appliances. This approach is consistent with our current assets 
refresh strategy.  
 
Members were provided with an overview of the report, which highlighted the 
procurement process undertaken and the type of vehicles being procured.  
 
Members Resolved that: 
 
The award of contract for B Type pumping appliances to W.H. Bence, be 
approved.  
  
 

10. Microsoft Enterprise Agreement (EA) renewal 2017  
 
Members considered Report CFO/088/16 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning the renewal of the Authority’s Microsoft Enterprise Agreement.  
 
Members were provided with an overview of the report; and a verbal update on 
the outcomes of the procurement process.  
 
They were informed of the rationale for early renewal of the Authority’s Microsoft 
Enterprise Agreement; and for recommending that the contract be awarded to 
“Trustmark”.  
 
Members Resolved that: 
 

a) Renewal of the Microsoft Enterprise Agreement (EA) for a three year 
contract term, taking advantage of Early Commit pricing, be approved. 
 

b) The increase in the capital programme of £123k, be approved. 
 

c) The discount of circa £105k over the life of the contract, delivered 
through the “Early Commit” with Microsoft, be noted.  

 
d) The award of contract to “Trustmark” be approved.   

  



 
11. Proposed Prescot Fire Station – Update  

 
 
Members considered Report CFO/087/16 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning the developments and progress made at the site of the proposed 
Fire & Rescue and Police Station Prescot. The report covers a period of 6 
months.  
 
Members were provided with an overview of the report, which highlighted the 
background to the merger proposal and developments to date.  
 
Members were informed of several issues encountered with the proposed site; 
and the subsequent requirement to increase the drawdown from the Capital 
Investment Reserve.  
 
Members Resolved that: 
 

a) The content of the report be noted.  
 

b) The increase in drawdown from the Capital Investment Reserve by 
£145,000 to the amount approved in report CFO/028/16, be approved.  

  
 
 

12. Information  
 
Cllr Peter Brennan – Lead Member for Community Risk Management and 
Ambassador for Youth Engagement, thanked all Members who attended 
Princes Trust presentation events throughout the year, to support the young 
people. He also paid tribute to staff who are involved in delivery of the 
programme, who help those young people achieve all that they do.  
 
Members were reminded on the Carol Concert taking place that evening and 
were encouraged to attend.  
 
Members also requested that a message be added to “Message of the Day”, to 
wish all staff a Merry Christmas and Happy New Year, on behalf of the 
Authority.  
 
 
 
 
 
Close 
 
Date of next meeting Thursday, 23 March 2017 
 
 
 
Signed:_____________________   Date:______________ 


